

No. 20-1009

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID SHINN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DAVID MARTINEZ RAMIREZ AND BARRY LEE JONES,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HABEAS
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Boris Bershteyn
Counsel of Record
Mollie Kornreich
Thania Charmani
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Manhattan West
New York, NY 10001
(212) 735-3000
boris.bershteyn@skadden.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. FEDERAL COURTS HAVE APPLIED <i>MARTINEZ</i> NARROWLY	6
II. THE RARE APPLICATION OF <i>MARTINEZ</i> IS NECESSARY TO SAFEGUARD THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO COUNSEL	9
A. Joe Mitchell	10
B. Lawrence Gaines.....	12
CONCLUSION	14
APPENDIX	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	9
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	6
<i>Gaines v. Marsh</i> , No. 20-361, 2021 WL 1141965 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 24, 2021), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 21-1978 (3d Cir. May 27, 2021) ...	11, 12, 13
<i>Gray v. Gilmore</i> , No. 3:14-CV-1595, 2016 WL 3254862 (M.D. Pa. June 14, 2016)	6
<i>Griffin v. Crews</i> , No. 08-cv-22817-KMM, 2014 WL 11380944 (S.D. Fla. June 19, 2014)	6
<i>Hodges v. Colson</i> , 727 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Isbell v. Nagle</i> , No. 2:94-cv-2448-CLS-TMP, 2016 WL 7320914 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 4, 2016), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2016 WL 7242178 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 15, 2016)	6
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	passim

Milam v. Director, TDCJ-CID,
No. 4:13-CV-545, 2017 WL 3537272
(E.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2017)..... 5

Mitchell v. Genovese,
974 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2020) 9, 10, 11
